File No. 25-0600-S44

PUBLIC WORKS and BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEES REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST
CONSIDERATION relative to amending the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and the Los Angeles
Administrative Code (LAAC) to increase Bureau of Engineering (BOE) fees and charges, and to make
technical corrections to or clarify ordinances pertaining to services subject to Bureau fees or charges.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE, dated July 25, 2025, relative to amending
Sections 11.12, 17.07, 18.09, 19.02, 19.07, 61.02, 61.10, 61.11,61.12, 61.13, 61.14, 61.15, 61.16, 62.05,
62.06, 62.08, 62.10, 62.41, 62.45, 62.61, 62.97, 62.106.1, 62.109, 62.110, 62.118.2, 62.151, 63.112,
64.10, 64.15, 64.18, and 64.20 of the LAMC, and to amend Sections 7.2.1, 7.3, 7.40, 7.41.1, 7.41.2,
7.44, 13.74, 13.95, 19.6.1, and 19.155 of the LAAC to increase BOE fees and charges, and to make
technical corrections to or clarify ordinances pertaining to services subject to BOE fees or charges.

Fiscal Impact Statement: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor
the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on September 10, 2025, your Public Works Committee considered a City Attorney
report and Ordinance relative to increasing BOE fees and charges, and to make technical corrections to
or clarify ordinances pertaining to services subject to BOE fees or charges. An opportunity for public
comment was held. After further discussion of the matter, the Committee moved to approve the
Ordinance as presented by the City Attorney, as detailed above.

Subsequently, at its meeting held on September 16, 2025, the Budget and Finance Committee
considered this matter and concurred with the prior committee's action above. This matter is now
forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
HERNANDEZ YES
PADILLA YES
HUTT YES

BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
YAROSLAVSKY  YES
BLUMENFIELD YES
HUTT YES
McOSKER YES
HERNANDEZ YES
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